apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that
the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial Liabilities derecognised as a result of past
transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

   The company has applied the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind
AS.

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial instrument meet the condition of Ind
AS 109 on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

  Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2016 (date of transition)

51.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017

Fig in INR lakhs

Particulars Note
no.

As at 1st April, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 31st March, 2017
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

1, 7  17,593.73  1,010.25  18,603.98  16,983.28  1,007.03  17,990.31

Intangible assets  17.21  -   17.21  27.00  -   27.00

Financial assets

(i) Investments  43.73  -   43.73  43.73  -   43.73

(ii) Loans 4  30.80  (8.06)  22.74  -   32.73  32.73

(iii)  Other financial
assets

 -   647.19  647.19  -   1,794.04  1,794.04

Other non-current assets 4  647.19  (554.57)  92.62  1,547.08  (1,464.72)  82.36

Total non-current assets  18,332.65  1,094.82  19,427.48  18,601.09  1,369.08  19,970.17
Current assets
Inventories  8,185.94  (4,256.07)  3,929.87  9,930.86  (5,428.61)  4,502.25

Financial assets

(i) Investments 3  2,614.65  38.59  2,653.24  2,804.19  11.62  2,815.81

(ii) Trade receivables  11,725.22  -   11,725.22  19,001.49  -   19,001.49

19th ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

111

Fig in INR lakhs

Particulars Note
no.

As at 1st April, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 31st March, 2017
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

(iii)  Cash and cash
equivalent

1,556.26 - 1,556.26 1,634.23 - 1,634.23

(iv)  Bank balances other
than above

 5,294.68  -   5,294.68  2,015.89  -   2,015.89

(v) Loans  96.93  152.66  249.59  35.06  158.44  193.50

(vi)  Other financial
assets

4  -   307.17  307.17  -   1,467.14  1,467.14

Current tax asset 2  265.59  -   265.59  368.16  -   368.16

Other current assets  1,369.48  (244.20)  1,125.28  1,419.62  (523.88)  895.74

Total current assets  31,108.76  (4,001.86)  27,106.89  37,209.49  (4,315.28)  32,894.21
Total assets  49,441.41  (2,907.04)  46,534.37  55,810.58  (2,946.20)  52,864.38
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,000.00  -   2,000.00  2,000.00  -   2,000.00

Other equity  17,236.95  (2,953.34)  14,283.61  20,868.84  (2,998.85)  17,869.99

Total equity  19,236.95  (2,953.34)  16,283.61  22,868.84  (2,998.85)  19,869.99

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  8,887.34  -   8,887.34  7,838.30  -   7,838.30

Provisions  27.22  -   27.22  30.12  -   30.12

Deferred tax liabilities
(net)

9  5,243.43  30.27  5,273.70  5,018.24  25.47  5,043.71

Total non-current
liabilities

 14,157.99  30.27  14,188.26  12,886.66  25.47  12,912.13

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

Borrowings  424.20  -   424.20  2,812.47  -   2,812.47

Trade payables 5  12,492.26  7.31  12,499.57  13,140.08  5.48  13,145.55

Other financial liabilities 5  -   1,304.82  1,304.82  -   1,602.93  1,602.93

Other current liabilities  2,601.29  (1,296.10)  1,305.19  3,029.33  (1,581.22)  1,448.11

Provisions  5.57  -   5.57  64.53  -   64.53

Current tax liabilities
(net)

 523.15  -   523.15  1,008.67  -   1,008.67

Total current liabilities  16,046.47  16.03  16,062.50  20,055.08  27.18  20,082.26
Total  liabilities  30,204.46  46.30  30,250.76  32,941.74  52.65  32,994.39
Total equity and
liabilities

 49,441.41  (2,907.04)  46,534.37  55,810.58  (2,946.20)  52,864.38

UJAAS ENERGY LIMITED

112

51.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 01 April, 2016

Reconciliation of total Equity for the year ended Note As at
31 March, 2017

As at
1st April, 2016

Total equity (shareholders’ funds) under Previous GAAP  22,868.84  19,236.95
Fair Value of property 1  1,204.04  1,204.04

Impairment of Renewable Energy Certificates 2  (4,043.27)  (4,043.27)

Fair valuation of investment 3  11.62  38.59

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4  (0.19)  (0.07)

Forward contracts measured at fair value through profit and loss 5  (18.18)  (16.03)

[…]

Remeasurement cost of net defined benefit obligation 8  10.50  -

Tax adjustments impact on above 9  (29.10)  (30.27)

Other Comprehensive Income  (6.86)  -

Equity as per Ind AS  19,869.99  16,283.61

51.3 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Fig in INR lakhs

Reconciliation of total Equity for the year ended Note For the Year
ended

31st March, 2017
 3,631.89

Fair valuation of investment 3  (26.97)

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4  (0.12)

Forward contracts measured at fair value through profit or loss 5  (2.15)

Impact of recomputation of cost of borrowings by applying the
Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method

6  (17.86)

Depreciation Impact 7  (3.22)

Remeasurement cost of net defined benefit obligation 8  10.50

Tax adjustments impact on above 9  1.17

 3,593.24
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes) (6.86)

Total comprehensive Income under Ind AS  3,586.38

51.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Particulars Note no.  Previous GAAP  Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

1.  INCOME
  a.  Revenue from operations  48,634.78  -  48,634.78

   Less : Excise Duty  18.68  (18.68)  -

 48,616.10  18.68  48,634.78

  b.  Other Income 3, 4  456.57  (23.69)  432.89

Total Income  49,072.67  (5.01)  49,067.67

19th ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

113

Particulars Note no.  Previous GAAP  Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

2.  EXPENSES
  a.  Cost of materials consumed  37,444.02  -  37,444.02

  b.   Changes in inventories of finished goods,
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade

 224.01  -  224.01

  c.  Employee benefits expense 8  1,670.08  (10.50)  1,659.59

  d.  Finance costs 4, 6  1,814.01  21.26  1,835.27

  e.   Depreciation and amortization expense 7  813.34  3.22  816.56

  f.  Other expenses 5  2,265.26  20.83  2,286.08

Total Expenses  44,230.72  34.81  44,265.52
 4,841.95  (39.81)  4,802.14

4.  Tax expense:
  (1)  Current tax  983.25  -  983.25

  (2)  Deferred tax  226.81  (1.17)  225.65

 3,631.89  (38.65)  3,593.25

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -  (10.50)  (10.50)

Income tax effect  -  3.64  3.64

Total other comprehensive income  -  (6.86)  (6.86)
Total comprehensive income  3,631.89  (45.51)  3,586.38

st March, 2017

Fig in INR lakhs

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  (1,653.85)  20.55  (1,633.30)

Net cash flow from investing activities  2,192.75  3.28  2,196.03

Net cash flow from financing activities  (460.93)  (23.83)  (484.76)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  77.97  -  77.97

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  1,556.26  -  1,556.26

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017  1,634.23  -  1,634.23

51.6 Notes to Reconciliation

1 Freehold land (property) are carried in the balance sheet on the basis of fair valuations performed on transition date, and all
other property, plant and equipment are measured as per Ind AS 16 with the date of its acquisition.

2 The company had evaluated and considered life time impairment on one of its financial asset .i.e. renewable energy certificates,

[…]

apply the de-recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of the entity’s choosing, provided that
the information needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial Liabilities derecognised as a result of past
transactions was obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

   The group has applied the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition to Ind AS.

  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial instrument meet the condition of Ind
AS 109 on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

  Reconciliation of equity as at 1st April 2016 (date of transition)

47.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016 and 31st March, 2017

Fig in INR lakhs

Particulars Note
no.

As at 1st April, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 31st March, 2017
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

1, 7  17,632.52  1,010.26  18,642.78  17,022.08  1,007.02  18,029.10

Intangible assets  17.21  -   17.21  27.00  -   27.00
Financial assets
(i)  Investments  30.00  -   30.00  30.00  -   30.00
(ii)  Loans 4  30.80  (8.06)  22.74  -   32.73  32.73
(iii)   Other financial

assets
 -   647.19  647.19  0.00  1,794.04  1,794.04

Other non-current assets 4  647.19  (554.57)  92.62  1,547.08  (1,464.72)  82.36
Total non-current assets  18,357.72  1,094.82  19,452.53  18,626.16  1,369.07  19,995.23
Current assets
Inventories  8,185.94  (4,256.07)  3,929.87  9,930.86  (5,428.61)  4,502.25
Financial assets  -
(i)  Investments 3  2,614.65  38.59  2,653.24  2,804.19  11.62  2,815.81
(ii) Trade receivables  11,725.22  -   11,725.22  19,001.49  -   19,001.49
(iii)  Cash and cash

equivalents
 1,564.09  -   1,564.09  1,634.23  -   1,634.23

(iv)   Bank balances other
than above

 5,294.68  -   5,294.68  2,015.89  -   2,015.89

(v)  Loans 4  -   152.66  152.66  -   158.44  158.44
(vi)   Other financial

assets
2  -   307.17  307.17  -   1,467.14  1,467.14

Current tax asset  265.59  -   265.59  368.16  -   368.16
Other current assets  1,369.49  (244.22)  1,125.27  1,419.62  (523.88)  895.74
Total current assets  31,019.67  (4,001.87)  27,017.79  37,174.43  (4,315.28)  32,859.15
Total assets  49,377.38  (2,907.05)  46,470.33  55,800.59  (2,946.21)  52,854.38

UJAAS ENERGY LIMITED

154

Fig in INR lakhs

Particulars Note
no.

As at 1st April, 2016
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 31st March, 2017
(Date of Transition)

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  2,000.00  -   2,000.00  2,000.00  -   2,000.00
Other equity  17,172.45  (2,952.71)  14,219.74  20,858.82  (2,998.85)  17,859.97
Total equity  19,172.45  (2,952.71)  16,219.74  22,858.82  (2,998.85)  19,859.97
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  8,887.34  -   8,887.34  7,838.30  -   7,838.30
Provisions  27.22  -   27.22  30.12  -   30.12
Deferred tax liabilities
(net)

9  5,243.43  30.27  5,273.70  5,018.24  25.47  5,043.71

Total non-current
liabilities

 14,157.99  30.27  14,188.26  12,886.66  25.47  12,912.13

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  424.20  -   424.20  2,812.47  -   2,812.47
Trade payables 5  12,492.26  7.31  12,499.57  13,140.08  5.48  13,145.55
Other financial liabilities 5  -   1,304.65  1,304.65  -   1,602.95  1,602.95
Other current liabilities  2,601.76  (1,296.57)  1,305.19  3,029.36  (1,581.25)  1,448.11
Provisions  5.57  -   5.57  64.53  -   64.53
Current tax liabilities
(net)

 523.15  -   523.15  1,008.67  -   1,008.67

Total current liabilities  16,046.94  15.39  16,062.33  20,055.10  27.18  20,082.28
Total liabilities  30,204.93  45.66  30,250.59  32,941.77  52.64  32,994.41
Total equity and
liabilities

 49,377.38  (2,907.05)  46,470.33  55,800.59  (2,946.21)  52,854.38

47.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 01 April, 2016

Reconciliation of total Equity for the year ended Note As at
31 March, 2017

As at
1st April, 2016

Total equity (shareholders' funds) under Previous GAAP  22,858.82  19,172.45
Fair Value of property 1  1,204.04  1,204.04
Impairment of Renewable Energy Certificates 2  (4,043.27)  (4,043.27)
Fair valuation of investment 3  11.62  38.59
Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4  (0.19)  (0.07)
Forward contracts measured at fair value through profit and loss 5  (18.18)  (15.40)
Impact of transaction cost of borrowings 6  (40.75)  (22.89)

[…]

Tax adjustments impact on above 9  (29.10)  (30.27)
Other Comprehensive Income  (6.86)  -
Equity as per Ind AS  19,859.97  16,219.74

19th ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

155

47.3  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Fig in INR lakhs
Reconciliation of total Equity for the year ended Note For the

Year ended
31st March, 2017

 3,685.76
Fair valuation of investment 3  (26.97)
Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4  (0.12)
Forward contracts measured at fair value through profit or loss 5  (2.15)
Impact of recomputation of cost of borrowings by applying the
Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method

6  (17.86)

Depreciation Impact 7  (3.22)
Remeasurement cost of net defined benefit obligation 8  10.50
Tax adjustments impact on above 9  1.17

 3,647.10
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)  (6.86)
Total comprehensive Income under Ind AS  3,640.23

47.4 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

Particulars Note no.  Previous GAAP  Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

1.  INCOME
  a.  Revenue from operations  48,634.78  -   48,634.78
   Less : Excise Duty  18.68  (18.68)  -

 48,616.10  18.68  48,634.78
  b.  Other Income 3, 4  445.14  (23.69)  421.45
Total Income  49,061.24  (5.01)  49,056.23
2.  EXPENSES
  a.  Cost of materials consumed  37,444.02  -   37,444.02
  b.   Changes in inventories of finished goods,

work-in-progress and stock-in-trade
 224.01  -   224.01

  c.  Employee benefits expense 8  1,670.08  (10.49)  1,659.59
  d.  Finance costs 4, 6  1,814.01  21.26  1,835.27
  e.   Depreciation and amortization expense 7  813.34  3.22  816.56
  f.  Other expenses 5  2,199.96  20.83  2,220.79
Total Expenses  44,165.42  34.82  44,200.24

 4,895.82  (39.83)  4,855.99
4.  Tax expense:
  (1)  Current tax  983.25  -   983.25
  (2)  Deferred tax  226.81  (1.16)  225.65

 3,685.75  (38.66)  3,647.09
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -   (10.50)  (10.50)
Income tax effect  -   3.64  3.64
Total other comprehensive income  -   (6.86)  (6.86)
Total comprehensive income  3,685.75  (45.52)  3,640.23

UJAAS ENERGY LIMITED

156

st March, 2017

Fig in INR lakhs

Particulars  Previous GAAP  Effect of
Tansition to Ind
AS (including

 Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  (1,650.24) 1.87 1,648.37

Net cash flow from investing activities  2,181.30 21.97 2,203.27

Net cash flow from financing activities  (460.92)  (23.84)  (484.76)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  70.14  -   70.14

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  1,564.09  -   1,564.09

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017  1,634.23  -   1,634.23

47.6 Notes to Reconciliation

1 Freehold land (property) are carried in the balance sheet on the basis of fair valuations performed on transition date, and all
other property, plant and equipment are measured as per Ind AS 16 with the date of its acquisition.

2 The company had evaluated and considered life time impairment on one of its financial asset .i.e. renewable energy certificates,